



STONE GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
四通控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 409)

INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008

Financial and Operational Summary

	Six months ended 30 September 2008 HK\$'000	Six months ended 30 September 2007 HK\$'000	% of Change
Turnover	1,339,645	1,227,354	9.1%
Non-operating income	45,841	656,431	(93.0%)
(Loss)/profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company	(204,617)	318,393	N/A
(Loss)/earnings per share	HK(10.39) cents	HK18.44 cents	N/A

RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Stone Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) announces the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 September 2008 with comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2007 as follows:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

for the six months ended 30 September 2008 – unaudited

		Six months ended	
		30 September	
		2008	2007
	<i>Note</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Turnover	3	1,339,645	1,227,354
Cost of sales and services		(844,634)	(898,950)
Gross profit		495,011	328,404
Other revenue		14,880	9,400
Other net (loss)/income		(2,972)	858
		506,919	338,662
Distribution costs		(503,639)	(258,127)
Administrative expenses		(80,175)	(70,307)
Other operating expenses		(17,687)	(16,405)
Non-operating income	5	45,841	656,431
Finance costs	6(a)	(16,314)	(15,839)
Share of profits less losses of associates	7	(121,834)	4,086
(Loss)/profit before taxation	6	(186,889)	638,501
Income tax	8	25,381	(110,651)
(Loss)/profit for the period		(161,508)	527,850
Attributable to:			
– Equity shareholders of the Company		(204,617)	318,393
– Minority interests		43,109	209,457
(Loss)/profit for the period		(161,508)	527,850
(Loss)/earnings per share	10		
Basic		(10.39) cents	18.44 cents
Diluted		(10.39) cents	13.00 cents

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

at 30 September 2008 – unaudited

	Note	Unaudited		Audited	
		At 30 September 2008		At 31 March 2008	
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Non-current assets					
Fixed assets					
– Investment properties			73,344		112,341
– Property, plant and equipment			<u>214,789</u>		<u>162,101</u>
			288,133		274,442
Goodwill			1,136,614		1,136,614
Other intangible assets			33,951		34,294
Interest in associates			466,210		585,159
Other financial assets			53,122		55,590
Deferred tax assets			<u>44,357</u>		<u>14,647</u>
			2,022,387		2,100,746
Current assets					
Trading securities			179,154		958,448
Inventories			273,261		190,905
Trade and other receivables	11		1,052,573		753,566
Cash and cash equivalents			<u>507,321</u>		<u>553,022</u>
			<u>2,012,309</u>		<u>2,455,941</u>
Current liabilities					
Bank loans			183,846		151,238
Other loan			3,420		311,240
Trade and other payables	12		577,760		376,351
Convertible notes			353,160		318,184
Current taxation			<u>122,249</u>		<u>143,180</u>
			<u>1,240,435</u>		<u>1,300,193</u>
Net current assets			<u>771,874</u>		<u>1,155,748</u>
Total assets less current liabilities			<u>2,794,261</u>		<u>3,256,494</u>

	Unaudited		Audited	
		At 30 September 2008	At 31 March 2008	
Note	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Non-current liabilities				
Bank loans		–		1,875
Convertible notes		–		86,095
Deferred tax liabilities		<u>1,692</u>		<u>3,820</u>
		<u>1,692</u>		<u>91,790</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>2,792,569</u>		<u>3,164,704</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES				
Share capital		201,890		190,929
Reserves		<u>2,387,264</u>		<u>2,525,400</u>
Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company		<u>2,589,154</u>		<u>2,716,329</u>
Minority interests		<u>203,415</u>		<u>448,375</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>2,792,569</u>		<u>3,164,704</u>

Notes:

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Listing Rules”), including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim financial reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). It was authorised for issue on 17 December 2008.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim financial report contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the 2007/08 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”).

The interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by KPMG in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity” issued by the HKICPA.

The financial information relating to the financial year ended 31 March 2008 that is included in the interim financial report as being previously reported information does not constitute the Company’s statutory financial statements for that financial year but is derived from those financial statements. Statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2008 are available from the Company’s registered office. The auditor expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements in their report dated 22 July 2008.

2. Significant accounting policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2007/08 annual financial statements.

The HKICPA has issued a number of new and revised HKFRSs, which term collectively included HKASs and Interpretations, that are first effective or available for early adoption for the current accounting period of the Group. Management has determined the accounting policies expected to be adopted in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2009 on the basis of HKFRSs currently in issue, which management believes, do not have a significant impact on the Group's prior year financial position and results of operations.

The new and revised HKFRSs that will be effective or are available for voluntary early adoption in the annual financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2009 may be affected by the issue of additional interpretation(s) or other changes announced by the HKICPA subsequent to the date of the interim financial report. Therefore the policies that will be applied in the Group's financial statements for that period cannot be determined with certainty at the date of issuance of the interim financial report.

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of what the impact of these amendments, new standards and new interpretations is expected to be in the period of initial application. So far it has concluded that the adoption of them is unlikely to have a significant impact on the Group's operating results and financial position.

Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard 8 "Operating segments" and revised HKAS 1 "Presentation of financial statements" which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009, may result in new or amended disclosures in the Group's financial statements for the periods beginning on or after 1 April 2009.

3. Segment information

The Group is principally engaged in the activities of manufacturing, distribution and sale of healthcare products, electronic and electrical products, office equipment and provision of related services, and media-related business.

An analysis of the Group's turnover and results by business segments for the six months ended 30 September 2008 is set out below:

	Turnover		Segment results	
	Six months ended		Six months ended	
	30 September		30 September	
	2008	2007	2008	2007
Principal activities	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Manufacturing, distribution and sale of healthcare products	618,482	480,533	(77,904)	12,869
Manufacturing, distribution and sale of electronic and electrical products, office equipment and provision of related services	717,389	742,605	2,906	(6,241)
Media-related business	3,774	4,216	(299)	2,780
	<u>1,339,645</u>	<u>1,227,354</u>	<u>(75,297)</u>	<u>9,408</u>
Unallocated operating expenses net of income			<u>(19,285)</u>	<u>(15,585)</u>
Segment result			(94,582)	(6,177)
Non-operating income			45,841	656,431
Finance costs			(16,314)	(15,839)
Share of profits less losses of associates			<u>(121,834)</u>	<u>4,086</u>
(Loss)/profit before taxation			(186,889)	638,501
Income tax			<u>25,381</u>	<u>(110,651)</u>
(Loss)/profit for the period			<u>(161,508)</u>	<u>527,850</u>

No analysis of the Group's turnover and results by geographical segment has been presented as almost all the Group's operating activities are carried out in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") and less than 10 per cent of the Group's turnover and results were derived from activities conducted outside the PRC.

4. Seasonality of operations

The Group's healthcare products division, a separate business segment (see note 3), is subject to seasonal fluctuations as a result of the increased retail demand for its products during the Chinese New Year holiday period. As a result, the first half-year typically results in lower revenues and segment results for this segment.

5. Non-operating income

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2008	2007
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Net realised/unrealised gain on trading securities	44,544	678,184
Loss on deemed disposal of interest in an associate	–	(11,373)
Provision for impairment losses on other receivables	–	(10,380)
Others	1,297	–
	<u>45,841</u>	<u>656,431</u>

6. (Loss)/profit before taxation

(Loss)/profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2008	2007
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
(a) Finance costs:		
Interest on bank advances and other borrowings repayable within five years	12,527	10,404
Interest on other loan	2,425	3,872
Other borrowing costs	1,362	1,563
Total borrowing costs	<u>16,314</u>	<u>15,839</u>
(b) Other items:		
Amortisation of other intangible assets	1,182	1,008
Depreciation	8,556	7,514
Cost of inventories	844,159	898,509
Provision for write-down in value of obsolete inventories made/(written back)	7,567	(853)
(Reversal of impairment losses)/impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts	(1,565)	8,341
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	11	–
Dividend income from trading securities	(208)	(271)

7. Share of profits less losses of associates

In April 2005, the Group acquired a 40% interest in Me To You Holdings Limited (“Cayman MTY”) at a consideration of US\$19,200,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$149,760,000) by cash. This acquisition has given rise to goodwill of approximately HK\$75,653,000. The goodwill was reduced to HK\$63,132,000 as at 31 March 2008 after receipt of compensation from the vendor pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement (details of which has been set out in the Group’s 2007/08 annual financial statements).

Due to the recent financial turmoil, the market of Cayman MTY’s high value consumer products such as GPS navigators, mobile communication service and telematics service shrank was adversely affected, the operating results of Cayman MTY and its subsidiaries (“MTY Group”) for the period were therefore significant below that of the approved budget. In this connection, after consideration of the market demands and financial viability of the MTY Group’s business in the foreseeable future, the management has assessed the recoverable amount of the interest in MTY Group and considered that the Group’s interest in MTY Group of HK\$67,046,000 is fully impaired. Accordingly, an impairment of the same amount has been recognised and included in “Share of profits less losses of associates” in the consolidated income statement for the period.

8. Income tax

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2008	2007
	HK\$’000	HK\$’000
Current tax		
Provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax	–	–
Provision for income tax outside Hong Kong in the PRC (“PRC enterprise income tax”)	<u>6,457</u>	<u>9,074</u>
	6,457	9,074
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	<u>(31,838)</u>	<u>101,577</u>
	<u>(25,381)</u>	<u>110,651</u>

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Hong Kong companies of the Group sustained losses for taxation purposes during the period. PRC enterprise income tax is calculated at the applicable rates on the estimated taxable income earned by the companies in the PRC.

9. Dividends

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2008	2007
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2008, approved and paid during the following interim period, of HK\$Nil per share (2007: HK1.3 cents per share)	—	23,192
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

10. (Loss)/earnings per share

(a) *Basic (loss)/earnings per share*

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company of HK\$204,617,000 (2007: profit of HK\$318,393,000) and the weighted average number of approximately 1,968,981,000 ordinary shares (2007: 1,726,685,000 shares) in issue during the period.

(b) *Diluted (loss)/earnings per share*

The diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30 September 2008 is the same as basis loss per share because the existence of outstanding convertible notes and the Company's share options during the period have an anti-dilutive effect on the calculation of diluted loss per share.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 September 2007 is based on the profit for the period attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company of HK\$327,790,000 (after adjusting the effect of conversion of convertible notes and exercise of share options) and the weighted average number of approximately 2,521,149,000 shares in issue during that period.

11. Trade and other receivables

	At 30 September 2008 <i>HK\$'000</i>	At 31 March 2008 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Debtors, prepayments and other receivables	949,940	685,384
Amounts due from associates	88,683	58,874
Amounts due from related companies	10,068	9,308
Derivative financial instruments	3,882	–
	<u>1,052,573</u>	<u>753,566</u>

All of the trade and other receivables are expected to be recovered within one year.

Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. These receivables are due ranging from 60 days to 90 days from the date of billing. Debtors with balances that are more than 6 months overdue are requested to settle all outstanding balances before any further credit is granted. Normally, the Group does not obtain collateral from customers.

Included in debtors, prepayments and other receivables are trade debtors (net of impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts) with the following ageing analysis as of the balance sheet date:

	At 30 September 2008 <i>HK\$'000</i>	At 31 March 2008 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Current	386,625	443,215
Due within 6 months	116,338	39,967
Due over 6 months but within 12 months	24,360	15,634
Due over 12 months but within 24 months	25,572	22,411
	<u>552,895</u>	<u>521,227</u>

12. Trade and other payables

	At 30 September 2008 <i>HK\$'000</i>	At 31 March 2008 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Creditors, accruals and other payables	571,989	372,292
Amounts due to related companies	<u>5,771</u>	<u>4,059</u>
	<u>577,760</u>	<u>376,351</u>

All of the trade and other payables are expected to be settled within one year.

Included in creditors, accruals and other payables are trade creditors with the following ageing analysis as of the balance sheet date:

	At 30 September 2008 <i>HK\$'000</i>	At 31 March 2008 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Due within 6 months or on demand	271,474	88,028
Due after 6 months but within 12 months	13,950	244
Due after 12 months but within 24 months	548	121
Due after 24 months but within 36 months	<u>582</u>	<u>519</u>
	<u>286,554</u>	<u>88,912</u>

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

For the six months ended 30 September 2008, the Group achieved an unaudited turnover of HK\$1,340 million, up 9.1% over the corresponding period last year, while its gross profit increased by 50.7% to HK\$495 million. During the period, both turnover and gross profit again reached a record high for half-year results since the listing of the Group. However, the loss from operating activities for the period rose to HK\$94.58 million from HK\$6.18 million for the corresponding period last year. This was due to the surge in distribution costs from HK\$258 million for the corresponding six-month period last year to HK\$504 million for this period. On the other hand, the outbreak of financial turmoil in mid-September resulted in a global stock market slump and, consequently, the closing prices of shares held by the Group fell drastically at the end of the period. Fortunately, the Group disposed of most of its shares in SINA Corporation (“SINA”) in June and July and realised a gain of HK\$183 million. Nevertheless, the closing price of China Railway Erju A shares as at 30 September was only RMB5.07 per share, leading to an unrealised loss of HK\$124 million for the period. Therefore, the non-operating income of the Group amounted to HK\$45.84 million for the period, down 93.0% from the corresponding period last year. In addition, Cayman MTY, an associate of the Group, recorded losses in two previous consecutive years. The financial turmoil put the global automobile industry in a difficult situation. In light of these, it was believed that the automobile navigation service to be launched by that company would not be profitable in the short term and, therefore, the management decided to make full impairment loss on this investment. As such, the Group’s loss attributable to shareholders for the period amounted to HK\$205 million, representing a significant decrease as compared to the profit of HK\$318 million for the corresponding period last year.

Business Review

During the period under review, the Group's turnover was HK\$1,340 million, representing an increase of HK\$112 million over the corresponding period last year. The IT Electronic and the Media-related Business (collectively "IT Business") recorded a turnover of HK\$721 million, accounting for 53.8% of the Group's turnover and decreased by HK\$25.66 million as compared to the corresponding period last year. Turnover from healthcare products business amounted to HK\$618 million, accounting for 46.2% of the Group's total turnover and increased by HK\$138 million over the corresponding period last year. Sales of our products during the period were as follows:

	Six months ended		
	30 September		
	2008	2007	Increase/ (decrease)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	
IT Business			
1. Self-produced			
Printers	88,645	112,634	(21.3)%
Gold tax and tax control products	8,077	12,671	(36.3)%
Others	2,746	9,465	(71.0)%
2. Distribution			
Industrial controllers	501,272	417,285	20.1%
UPS equipments	61	51,102	(99.9)%
Digital graphic products	872	2,588	(66.3)%
Computer parts and others	18,672	31,656	(41.0)%
Others	97,044	105,204	(7.8)%
3. Internet cafe chain	3,774	4,216	(10.5)%
	721,163	746,821	(3.4)%
Healthcare Products Business			
Naobaijin	319,406	261,880	22.0%
GoldPartner	266,839	215,544	23.8%
Huang Jin Xue Kang	20,293	3,109	552.7%
Golden Wine	11,944	–	N/A
	618,482	480,533	28.7%
	1,339,645	1,227,354	9.1%

IT Business

Owing to the effect of the Beijing Olympic Games and the discontinuance of sales of certain products, the turnover from IT Business during the period slightly declined 3.4% from HK\$747 million for the corresponding period last year to HK\$721 million for the period. Gross profit increased 15.5% to HK\$72.23 million as compared with the corresponding period last year. The increase was mainly due to the strategies to retain only products with higher gross profits by ceasing distribution of low gross profit products, i.e. UPS products and digital graphic products, and closing down the engineering project operations. Thus, IT Business recorded a gross profit margin of approximately 10.0%, up 1.6 percentage points as compared to the corresponding period last year.

Benefitting from prompt reactions to market demand and customer needs and the constant endeavor to improve Stone self-produced invoice printers, the printer segment managed to maintain sales growth in previous years. Nevertheless, the government implemented various administrative measures around the hosting of the Beijing Olympic Games, resulting in a semi-active environment among many business operations in Beijing. Consequently, sales of our printers during this three-month period was seriously affected. Sales volume declined 21.3% to HK\$88.65 million as compared to the corresponding period last year, while gross profit margin grew 4.0 percentage points to 17.0% as compared to the corresponding period last year.

Sales of gold tax products suffered from similar hits and sales in August and September dropped 31.2% as compared to the average sales for the previous four months. Sales for the period decreased 36.3% to a mere HK\$8.08 million as compared to the corresponding period last year. In line with the declined sales, gross profit of gold tax products also decreased 47.5% to a mere HK\$4.30 million, while gross profit margin dropped 11.4 percentage points to 53.2%.

In previous years, the management of the industrial controller products had been striving for the improvement of after-sales services. Last year, offices and branches in other PRC locations were also established for the purposes of expanding sales network and fostering direct contact with customers. The significance of the above measures was evident during the period when operating activities in Beijing were half suspended amid the Beijing Olympic Games. While competitors cut down their sales activities, our office and branch network acted as distribution channels and created favourable sales for the Group's industrial controller products. Turnover for the period rose 20.1% to HK\$501 million. In light of the increase in sales and price cut promotion offered by vendors, gross profit of industrial controller products reached HK\$40.39 million, representing a sharp rise of 79.2%, while gross profit margin was 8.1%, up 2.7 percentage points.

Sales of other electronic products, among others, included computer software, electronic accessories and semi-conductors. Sales of computer software were mainly comprised of the distribution and sales of management application software such as Citrix and Symantec Altiris in the PRC. Electronic accessories included camera sensors for mobile phones and LCD panels. Due to the effect of the Beijing Olympic Games, sales of other electronic products for the period totalled HK\$118 million, representing a decrease of 19.0% as compared to the corresponding period last year, and contributed HK\$9.43 million to the Group's gross profit.

The Beijing Olympic Games also affected the visit rate of the Group's internet café chain located in the PRC. Turnover amounted to HK\$3.77 million, representing a drop of 10.5% as compared to the last corresponding period, while gross profit declined 13.5% to HK\$3.27 million. As at the end of the period, we had a total of 76 self-owned and franchised cafés located in Guangzhou, Dongguan and Foshan.

Healthcare Products Business

During the period under review, turnover of the healthcare products business rose by 28.7% to HK\$618 million, while gross profit and gross profit margin were HK\$423 million and 68.4%, representing an increase of 59.0% and 13.1 percentage points over the corresponding period last year respectively. The surge in sales was attributable to our tremendous efforts in advertising and marketing promotion as well as the expansion of sales network of Huang Jin Xue Kang to more than 10 provinces/cities during the period from limited areas as in the same period last year. Moreover, Golden Wine, a product manufactured and sold under the cooperation with Health Spirits Co., Ltd of Sichuan Yibin Wuliangye Group, was first launched in a few provinces/cities during the period. The product was well-received by the market and contributed considerable income to the Group. In spite of this, the health products business incurred an operating loss of approximately HK\$77.90 million due to the fact that the rises in advertising and promotion costs were higher than that in turnover, while it recorded an operating profit of HK\$12.87 million for the corresponding period last year.

With our strategy to launch more advertising campaigns and promotions for capturing greater market shares, both sales of Naobaijin and GoldPartner under the healthcare products business achieved a double-digit growth. Sales of Naobaijin reached HK\$319 million, representing a growth of 22.0% over the corresponding period last year. Gross profit reached HK\$228 million, representing an increase of 83.2% over the corresponding period last year, while gross profit margin was 71.5%, up 23.9 percentage points as compared to the corresponding period last year. The soaring gross profit was mainly attributable to the entering into an agreement with the sole vendor, pursuant to which and without prejudice to the interest of the Group, the Group has assumed the costs for nationwide TV commercials in exchange for the offer of a lower ex-factory price for Naobaijin by the vendor. GoldPartner had repositioned to a healthcare product for daily consumption since last mid-year and such repositioning was proved to be successful. Sales of GoldPartner increased 46.8% in the previous whole year while kept growing in the period to HK\$267 million, representing a rise of 23.8% over the corresponding period last year. Gross profit contribution to the Group amounted to HK\$176 million, representing an increase of 26.8% over the corresponding period last year, while gross profit margin reached 66.0%, up 1.5 percentage points as compared to the corresponding period last year. As for Huang Jin Xue Kang, the operating performance obviously improved after increasing points of sale. Turnover for the period increased to HK\$20.29 million from HK\$3.11 million for the corresponding period last year, with a gross profit of HK\$13.79 million. The results of the newly launched Golden Wine were encouraging, with sales of HK\$11.94 million and a gross profit of HK\$4.41 million in a very short period of time and with a limited sales coverage.

Investment Business

During the period, the Group disposed of 2,402,274 shares in SINA at an average price of US\$45.24 per share. The cash proceeds after deducting the repayment of a margin loan of US\$39.56 million to a securities firm was approximately US\$69.50 million and the gain from such disposal was HK\$183 million. As at the end of the period, the Group had 100,000 shares in SINA. Furthermore, following the implementation of the 2007 profit appropriation plan and the issue of bonus shares through the capitalization of the capital reserve (on the basis of 3 bonus shares and 3 conversion shares for every 10 shares) by China Railway Erju in late May this year, the number of China Railway Erju A shares held by the Group increased to 24,275,556 as at the end of the period. Based on the closing price on the period-end date of RMB5.07 per share, the value of such shares was approximately HK\$140 million, representing a decrease of HK\$124 million as compared to the opening carrying value. The said investments contributed a net total of HK\$59.17 million to the Group's non-operating income, representing a drop of HK\$609 million as compared with the same period last year.

Our investment business also includes the investments in China Cable Network Co., Ltd. (“CCN”) via China Cable Media Group Limited as well as Me To You Holdings Limited (“Cayman MTY”). Benefitted from the Beijing Olympic Games, CCN recorded a net profit of RMB69.78 million for the nine-month period in 2008, a growth of 38.8% as compared with the same period last year, and the number of basic subscribers increased to 3.145 million as at the end of the period as compared to 2.957 million at the beginning of the year. Nevertheless, the operations of Cayman MTY, our another investment, remained sluggish and its other receivable had a recoverability problem as the economic environment become bad, it recorded a surge in loss of HK\$126 million for the period as compared with same period last year. Together with the shock of the financial tsunami on the automobile industry and the recent rumours of bankruptcies, the management believed that the automobile navigation services that Cayman MTY planned to launch will suffer a serious blow. In this regard, the management decided to make full impairment loss on the carrying value of the investment.

Save from the above-mentioned investments, the Group’s other investments were in the preliminary stage during the period and are yet to have contributions to the Group’s profit. The management was in the opinion that there was no need to provide for impairment loss on these investments.

Liquidity and Financial Position

The current ratio and quick ratio of the Group at the period end were 1.62 and 1.40 respectively. Cash and cash equivalents held were HK\$507 million. Total equity attributable to the equity shareholders of parent company had decreased from HK\$2,716 million at the beginning of the period to HK\$2,589 million as at the end of the period. Besides, after careful evaluation on the recoverability of other receivables by the management, appropriate provision for impairment loss was made for the bad and doubtful debts.

At the beginning of the period, the Group’s convertible notes amounted to HK\$404 million, of which a principal amount of HK\$162 million was the convertible notes which bearing an interest of 3% per annum, with a conversion price of HK\$0.52 per share. The remaining principal amount was the convertible notes which bearing zero interest, with a conversion price of HK\$0.76 per share. During the period, convertible notes with an aggregate principal amount of HK\$57 million at a conversion price of HK\$0.52 per share was converted into 109,615,383 ordinary shares of the Company. Under Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, the convertible notes should be classified into debt and equity components separately. Accordingly, the Group’s convertible notes of HK\$353 million at the end of the period was recomputed.

In addition, other loan amounting to US\$39.56 million was repaid to a financial institution during the period.

Due to the reasons above-mentioned, the Group's aggregated interest-bearing bank loans and other loan at the end of the period were decreased to HK\$540 million, representing a drop of 37.8% in comparing with the beginning of the period. The ratio of net borrowings to the total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company was maintained at a low level of 20.9%.

The Group has HK\$197 million banking facilities available at the end of the period, including letter of credit facilities, overdraft and other standby credit facilities. The Group had utilised approximately HK\$187 million of its credit facilities. The Group believes that its internal funding and its existing credit facilities are able to meet its requirements in both of the capital investment and working capital needs for the second-half of the year.

Charges on Assets

As at 30 September 2008, all SINA shares held by the Group had been pledged to a securities firm in order to secure against a US\$0.4 million margin loan that granted to the Group.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 September 2008, the Group had no material contingent liabilities.

Hedging

As the majority of the Group's purchases are from overseas, it is the Group's policy to enter into foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge against foreign exchange exposure as and when necessary. During the period, the Group did not enter into nor bring forward any foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge against foreign exchange exposure.

Human Resources

As at 30 September 2008, the Group had an aggregate of 10,831 (2007: 10,324) employees; of which 10,809 (2007: 10,299) were employed in the PRC with the remaining 22 (2007: 25) were employed in Hong Kong. Out of the 10,809 employees who employed in the PRC, 8,517 (2007: 8,038) were temporary employees.

In addition to basic salaries and bonuses, employees are also entitled to other benefits, including medical allowances and both Hong Kong and PRC employees have participated in the mandatory provident fund and the Central Pension Scheme and the supplementary defined contribution retirement plans managed by independent insurance companies respectively. Share options are also being granted to certain employees as incentives.

BUSINESS OUTLOOK

With the financial tsunami started to take a heavy toll, it is believed that the operating environment will still be tense in the second half of the year. The Group's IT business, healthcare products business and investment business will be inevitably affected in the wake of the knock-on effect, such as corporate bankruptcies, unemployment, anaemic consumption and so on. Companies are likely to cut spending in purchasing new printers or industrial controllers for cost control, and the sales of our healthcare products may fall as consumer spending will be deterred by unstable career and lower income. On the other hand, the Group will possibly record further unrealized losses on shares held amid flagging stock market. However, following the full provision for impairment loss on Cayman MTY, it is believed that our other investments are not likely to have a significant and adverse impact on the Group. The management believes that the Group may not post satisfactory annual results under such difficult operating environment. However, in order to protect the interests of our shareholders, we will proactively adopt measures to minimize expenditure and accumulate our reserves during our normal operations. We will be in a good position to leverage on the opportunities arisen after such turmoil and offer the best return for our shareholders.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended 30 September 2008, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is committed to maintaining a high level of corporate governance. The Board believes that good corporate governance practices are increasingly important for maintaining and promoting investors’ confidence. Following the issue of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “Code”), as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules, the Board reviews its corporate governance practices from time to time to ensure that they meet the expectation of the public and the shareholders of the Company (the “Shareholders”), comply with the requirement of the Code. The Board will continue to commit itself to achieving a high standard of corporate governance.

For the six months ended 30 September 2008, except for the requirement that the roles of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of the Company (“CEO”) should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual (code provision A.2.1), the Company has complied with the code provisions of the Code.

The roles of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company have been performed by Mr. DUAN Yongji since March 2007. The Board considered that the non-segregation would not result in considerable concentration of power in one person and has the advantage of a strong and consistent leadership which is conducive to making and implementing decisions quickly and consistently. The Board will review the effectiveness of this arrangement from time to time and will consider appointing an individual as chief executive officer when it thinks appropriate.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

An audit committee currently comprising three independent non-executive Directors, namely Messrs. NG Ming Wah, Charles, Andrew Y. YAN and LIU Jipeng.

At the request of the Audit Committee of the Company, the Group's auditors have carried out a review of the unaudited interim financial report in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity" issued by the HKICPA.

The Audit Committee has reviewed with management the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters including the review of the Interim Report for the six months ended 30 September 2008.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the codes of conduct regarding Directors' securities transactions. All Directors have confirmed that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the six months ended 30 September 2008.

The Company has also established written guidelines regarding securities transaction on no less exacting terms of the Model Code for senior management and relevant employees who may have access to price sensitive information in relation to the securities of the Company.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend a payment of interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2008 (2007: Nil).

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

This results announcement is published on the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (“HKEx”) at www.hkex.com.hk under “Latest Listed Company Information” and on the Company’s website at www.stone.com.hk under “Investor Relations”.

The printed copy of the Interim Report of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2008 will be sent to shareholders by the end of December 2008 and the soft copy of the Interim Report will be published on the websites of both HKEx and the Company in due course.

On behalf of the Board
Stone Group Holdings Limited
DUAN Yongji
Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 December 2008

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company comprises ten Directors, of which Messrs. DUAN Yongji, SHI Yuzhu, SHEN Guojin, CHEN Xiaotao, ZHANG Disheng and LIU Zuowei are executive directors, Mr. CHENG Fumin is non-executive director and Messrs. NG Ming Wah, Charles, Andrew Y. YAN and LIU Jipeng are independent non-executive Directors.